examination malpractice. 

Similarly, the overall performance in WAEC had 

fallen 59.22% in 2017 to 39.98% in 2018. In 2019, 

36% of the candidates failed to make a credit pass in 

five subjects, including Mathematics and English; 

11.33% out of one million five hundred and ninety- 

six thousand one hundred and sixty-one (1,596,161) 

candidates were engaged in examination 

malpractice. In 2020, there was a 1.06 improvement 

in performance with the results of two hundred and 

fifteen one hundred and fort-nine (215.149) 

students (13.98%) withheld because they were 

engaged in examination malpractice (WAEC